
~ REPI.YTO 
ATTEHTIOH Of 

CEPOD-PDM 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
PACIFIC OCEAN DIVISION, U,S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

FORT SHAFTER, HAWAII 96858-5440 

.:1:J D'ft -3?;. DO ~ 
AOECRleNo. 

(o.[ 6 "JAN 2011 

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, Alaska District(POA) (CEPOA-PM-C/Mr. Kenneth 
Andraschk.o) 

SUBJECT: Defense Environmental Restoration Program - Formerly Used Defense Sites 
(DERP-FUDS) Revised Inventory Project Report (lNPR) for Property No. Fl0AK.0097, Eklutna 
Army Sites, Eklutna, Alaska 

l . References; 

a. Memorandum, CEPOA-DC, subject: Defense Environmental Restoration 
Program - Formerly Used Defense Sites (DERP-FUDS) Revised Inventory Project Report 
(INPR) for Property No. Fl 0AK.0097, Eklutna Artny Sites, Eklutna, Alaska 

b. Envi.ronmental Regulation (ER) 200-3-1 Formally Used Defense Site Program Policy 

2. Based on new information provided in reference l .a. for the subject property, the 
recommendation to revise the subject INPR to add a new Hazardous, Toxic, and Radioactive 
Waste (HTRW) project (Fl 0AK.0097-01) is in accordance with reference l .b. and is approved. 

3. The point of contact for this memorandum is Mr. Hudson Kekaula, Senior Environmental 
Program Management, at (808) 438-6962, or email Hudson.W Kekaula@usace.army.mil. 

• "1n..l."U"'.LLUOTO 
, Deputy Director of Programs 



Ae:PLYTO 
ATTEHTJON OF: 

CEPOA-DC 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, ALASKA 

P.O. BOX898 
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99506-0898 

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, Pacific Ocean Division, ATTN: CEPOD-PDM (H. 
Kekaula), Bldg. 525, Fort Shafter, Hl 96858-5440 

SUBJECT: Defense Environmental Restoration Program - Formerly Used Defense Sites 
(DERP-fUDS) Revised Inventory Project Report (TNPR) for Property No. Fl0AK.0097, Eklutna 
Anny Sites, Eklutna, Alaska 

1. This memorandum, including enclosures, comp1ises tbe revised INPR for the HTRW project 
at the Eklutna Anny Sites FUDS at Eklutna, Alaska. The following enclosures are included: 

Enclosure 1: Property Survey Swnmary Sheet (2010) 
Enclosure 2: Property Maps (1997) 
Enclosure 3: Findings and Determination of Eligibility (1988) 
Enclosure 4: Project Summary Sheet (20 I 0) 
Enclosure 5: EPA Preliminary Assessment F01m 
Enclosure 6: INPR Checklist 

2. Enclosures I and 2 contain the Property Survey Summary Sheet and Property Maps 
respective] y. 

3. In 1988, a Findings and Determination of Eligibility was approved for the prope1ty and is 
included as Enclosure 3. The property was determined to have been formerly used by the 
Department of Defense (DOD). 

4. This revised INPR is to propose a HTR W project at the Eklutua Army Sites based on new 
information provided by the landowners and recently investigated by USACE, Alaska District. 
The site is currently an active gravel mine. During gravel extraction, suspected petroleum 
contaminated soils were exposed. This INPR proposes a thorough site investigation to detennine 
the nature and e;,,_'tent of suspected petro1ewn contaminated soil s. 

5. Enclosure 4 contains the Project Summary Sheet. As required by the FUDS regulation, the 
Environmental Protection Agency Preliminary Assessment form and the lNPR checklist are 
included as Enclosures 5 and 6, respectively. 

I 



CEPOA-DC 
SUBJECT: DERP-FUDS Inventory Project Report, FI 0AK0097 Eklutna Army Sites 
(continued) 

6. The Office of Counsel has concurred with these findings. The Alaska Depruiment of 
Environmental Conservation was informed of the potential HTRW project. 

7. I recommend that CEPOD approve the requested HTRW project based on the fact that the 
suspected petroleum contaminated soils are found in the general vicinity of the former U.S. 
Army Mohawk Command Post motor pool and petroleum storage area at the Eklutna Anny 
Sites. 

8. Please contact me directly ifl can be of further assistance. Detailed i11fom1ation desired by 
yom staff can be obtained by contacting Mr. Kenneth Andraschko, Alaska FUDS Program 
Manager (kcn11eth.r.a11draschko@usace.anny.mil) at (907) 753-5647. 

6Enc1s: 
I. Property Survey Sum:mary Sheet 
2. Property Maps 
3. Findings and Determination of Eligibi li ty 
4. Project Summary Sheet 
5. EPA Preliminary Assessment Form 
6. INPR Checklist 
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aJJ}v,~ 
REINHARD W. KOENIG 
COL, EN 
Commanding 



ENCLOSURE 1 

PROPERTY SURVEY SUMMARY SHEET 

Defense Environmental Restoration Program - Formerly Used Defense Sites (DERP­
FUDS) 

Inventory Project Report (INPR) 

Property No. Fl0AK0097 

Eklutna Army Sites 

Eklutna, Alaska 

' 



PROPERTY SURVEY SUMMARY SHEET 
FOR 

DERPS-FUDS PROPERTY NO. Fl0AK0097 
EKLUTNA ARMY SITES 

EKLUTNA, ALASKA 
15 October 2010 

PROPERTY NAME: Eklutna Army Sites 

LOCATION: Eklutna, Alaska 
Lat. 61 ° 27' 24" N, Long. 149° 22' 39" W 
Congressional District, Alaska At-Large 
EPA Region 10 

PROPERTY HISTORY: The Eklutna Army Site is located 26 miles northeast of Anchorage. 
The site was used by the U.S. Army as a supply and storage area from 1957 to 1971. The Army 
referred to this site as the Mohawk Command Post. Improvements made by the Anny consisted 
of numerous structures, mainly metal Quonset huts and security fencing. In addition, the Military 
was given use of the existing Bureau of Indian Affairs buildings. 

The site is jointly owned by two Alaska Native Corporations, Eklutna Inc. and Cook Inlet 
Region, Inc (CIR!). Eklutna Inc. owns the surface rights; subsurface rights are owned by CIR!. 
The site is currently an active gravel mine. The landowners have hired Alaska Aggregate 

· Products, LLC to run the gravel mining operations at the site. 

PROPERTY VISIT: In addition to previous investigations, a site visit was conducted by Ms. 
Valerie Palmer and Mr. Neil Folcik, USACE, Alaska District, on 3 June 2010. Representatives 
from the landowner, Eklutna Inc., site operator, Alaska Aggregate Products, and the tribe were 
also present. 

CATEGORY OF HAZARD (S): A Hazardous, Toxic, or Radioactive Waste (HTRW). 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION (S): A HTRW project is being proposed to investigate petroleum­
contaminated soil in the general vicinity of the former Mohawk Command motor pool and 
petroleum storage area. The contamination appears to be weathered diesel, and there are no 
indications of a recent spill. The contaminated soils have been encountered between 5 and 3 5 
feet below ground surface. 

AVAILABLE STUDIES AND REPORTS: 

Dowl HKM, 2009. Letter Report No. 5059: Monitoring Well Installation, Gravel Pit 
Expansion, Eklutna, Alaska. 21 August 2009. 



Environmental Management, Inc, 2008. Draft Soil Sampling Report identified pocket of 

contaminated gravel-AAP Gravel Pit, Eklutna, AK. 

SGS Environmental Services, Alaska Division, 2008. Level II Laboratory Data Report, 

Project AAP #7213. Prepared for Environmental Management, Inc. 15 August 2008. 

Terresat, Inc., 2009a. Letter Report: Alaska Aggegrate Products, LLC., Eklutna Extraction 
Site Evaluation of Ground Water Conductions and Evaluation of Impacts from Gravel 

Extraction. 22 June 2009. 

Terresat, Inc., 2009b. Ground Water Monitoring Plan for Eklutna Extraction Site, Eklutna, 
Alaska. Prepared for Alaska Aggregate Products by Temasat, Inc. 1 July 2009. 

Terresat, Inc., 2009c. Correspondence: Summary of Ground Water Monitoring Eklutna 

Gravel Extraction Facility. 6 October 2009. 

Terresat, Inc., 2009d. Draft Report: Evaluation of Ground Water Quality August­
September, 2009, Eklutna Gravel Extraction Project. Prepared for Alaska Interstate 

Construction LLC by Temasat, Inc. 9 October 2009. 

USACE, 2010. Trip Report, Eklutna Site Visit, Eklutna, Alaska. 3 June 2010. 

USEPA, 1997. Region X START Trip Report, Eklutna Army Site Preliminary Assessment, 
Eklutna, Alaska. Prepared by Ecology and Environment, lnc. for the U. S. EPA. 30 June 

1997. 

ALASKA DISTRICT POC: Ken Andraschko, FUDS PM, (907) 753-5647, 

kenneth.r.andraschko@usace.army.mil 

LEAD REGULATOR: Deb Caillouet, ADEC PM, (907) 269-0298, deb.caillouet@alaska.gov 



ENCLOSURE2 

PROPERTY MAPS 

Defense Environmental Restoration Program - Formerly Used Defense Sites (DERP­
FUDS) 

Inventory Project Report (INPR) 

Property No. F10AK0097 

Eklutna Army Sites 

Eklutna, Alaska 



eco]ogy and environment, inc. 
International Specialists in the Environment 
Seallle , Washington 

EKLUTNA ARMY SITE 
Eklutna, Alaska 

Ref.: Del Lortnc MapP.i~Jl, 
Alaska A tla., & Gu:cfft!cr 
fopr~ MupJ of th.: F.11l ir~· Swtc: 
Pages 82 & 83 

A pproximate Scale: I: =5 Miles 

Figure I 

SITE V!CrNITY MAP 

Drawn: DATE: JOB NO. Owg.No. 
MRE 6/10/97 BB J022SAF0 BBI022Fl 
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@ ecology and environment, inc. 
International Specialists in the Environment 
Seattle, Washington 

EKLU1NA ARMY SITE 
Eklutna, Alaska 

Ref.: U.S. Dept of the (n1erior Geological Survey 
Anchoroge {B-6) & (B-7) Quadrangles; AJ1Sk1 
1:63 360 Series (Topographic)l 960 
Scale: 1 • • I Mile 

Drawn: 
l'vfRE 

· Figure 2 

SITE BOUNDARIES MAP 

Date 
6/10/97 

Job No. 
BBI022SAFO 

Dwg.No. 
BB1022F2 



--EKLUTNA ARMY SITE Figure 3 
ecology and environment, inc. Eklutna, Alaska AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH 
International Specialists in the Environment 1n":-;:-:-;-;;;~~;:;-;-;-;;-;:-=-----------l___..!,_-.--.'..:M~a~y~l 9:_:,:.._:l'..;'.9'...::6'..::'.4~----1 
Seatlle, Washington Ref.:AEROMAP U.S. Inc. 

GAB 3-26 & GAB 2-32 Drawn: DATE: JOB NO. Dwg.No. 
1"=660' MRE 6/16/97 BBI022SAFO 88l022F5 



ENCLOSURE3 

FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY (FDE, 1988) 

Defense Environmental Restoration Program - Formerly Used Defense Sites (DERP­
FUDS) 

Inventory Project Report (INPR) 

Property No. F10AK0097 

Eklutna Army Sites 

Eklutna, Alaska 



DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION PROGRAM 

FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY (FOE) REPORT 

EKLUTNA ARMY SITE 
NORTHEAST OF ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 

PROJECT NO. F10AK000097 

FINDING OF FACT 

1. PROJECT IDENTIFICATION 

Eklutna Army Site was located 26 miles northeast of Anchorage, 
Alaska. 

2. ACQUISITION 

Eklutna Army site, containing 146.78 acres, was obtained for the 
Department of the Army as follows : Tract A, containing 94 . 40 
acres, was obtained from the U.S. Department of the Interior, 
Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA), by Special Use Permit (SUP) 
dated 3 April 1961, which amended and superseded Use Permits 

· dated 15 August 1956 and 12 June 1957 . This site wa s part of 
the Eklutna Indian Reserve under the jurisdictiori of the BIA. 
The 3 April 1961 SUP was subsequently superseded by SUP 
effective 18 January 1966 through 17 January 1971. Tract B, 
containing 52 . 38 acres, was obtained from the U. S . Department of 
the Interior, Alaska Railroad (ARR), by Use Permit dated 
1 November 1955 , as amended by supplemental amendments numbered 
1 through 5 which successively extended the term to 
14 August 1970. Tract D, a no area crossing permit , was also 
obtained from the ARR by Permit dated 1 November 1957, for an 
indefinite term. 

3 . UTILIZATION 

This site was used by the U.S. Army as a supply and storage 
area. Four buildings existed on the BIA land obtained under the 
original Use Permit . Supplemental Amendment No. 5, dated 
19 September 1968, to the ARR Use Permit, allowed military use 
of the former BIA buildings then under ARR jurisdict ion pursuant 
to Public Land Order 2259 , which withdrew lands from the Eklutna 
Indian Reserve for use by the Alaska Railroad. Improvements 
made by the Army consisted of numerous structures, mainly metal 
Quonset huts and security fencing. 



4. DISPOSAL 

Eklutna Army Site, containing 146.78 acres, was disposed of as 
follows: 3.25 acres {portion of Tract A) were retransferred to 
the BIA on 1 May 1957; 91.15 acres {portion of Tract A), BIA 
Permit expired on its own terms on 17 January 1971. Tract B, 
52.38 acres ARR Permit, expired on its own terms on 
14 August 1970. Tract D, a no area permit, was terminated and 
retransferred to the ARR on 1 November 1971. The improvements 
were offered by letter to both the ARR and the BIA; however, no 
formal acceptance or removal is evident in the historical audit 
file. Current owner of the site is Eklutna, Inc., a native 
corporation , subject to the interest of the Alaska Railroad 
Corporation. 

5. EVALUATION 

The A-E contractor through correspondence with the owner in 
February 1988 could find no evidence of hazardous/toxic waste, 
ordnance, or unsafe debris. 

DETERMINATION 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the site has been 
determined to contain no hazardous/toxic waste, no ordnance or 
unsafe debris. Therefore, it has been determined that an 
environmental restoration project is not appropriate under the 
Defense Environmental Restoration Program (10 USC 2701 et seq.). 

~~ 
JAMES R. FRY 
Colonel, Corps of Engineers 
Acting Carmander 



ENCLOSURE4 

PROJECT SUMMARY SHEET 

Defense Environmental Restoration Program - Formerly Used Defense Sites (DERP­
FUDS) 

Inventory Project Report (INPR) 

Property No. Fl 0AK0097 

Eklutna Army Sites 

Eklutna, Alaska 

Project No. F10AK0097 - 01 

Hazardous, Toxic, or Radiological Waste (HTRW) 



PROJECT SUMMARY SHEET 
EKLUTNA GRAVEL PIT AREA 

HTRW PROJECT NO. FlOAK0097-01 
HAZARDOUS, TOXIC, AND RADIOACTIVE WASTE (HTRW) PROJECT 

EKLUTNA ARMY SITES 
EKLUTNA, ALASKA 

15 October 2010 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Eklutna Army Site was used by the U.S. Army as a supply 

and storage area from 1957 to 1971. The Army referred to this site as the Mohawk Command 

Post. Improvements made by the Army consisted of numerous structures, mainly metal Quonset 

huts and security fencing. 

During gravel extraction operations, suspected petroleum contaminated soil s were encountered 

from approximately 5 to 35 feet below ground surface near the area of the former Mohawk 

Command motor pool and petroleum storage area. Environmental Management Inc., performed 

soil screen ing and sampling on behalf of Alaska Aggregate Products. P hotolonization Detector 

(PID) headspace readings from that area ranged almost up to 500 parts per million. The sample 

with the highest PID reading was sent for lab analysis; results were 1680 milligrams/kilograms 

(mg/kg) for Diesel Range Organics (DRO) and 15 .4 mg/kg for Gasoline Range Organics (GRO). 

It is suspected fuels, lubricating oils, and other petroleum products were used at the former 

Mohawk Command motor pool and petroleum storage area. The Contaminants of Concern 

(COC) are petroleum, oils, and lubricants. 

PROJECT ELIGIBILITY: The Eklutna Army Site, formerly known as the Mohawk 

Command Post, was used by the U. S. Army as a supply and storage area from 1957 to 1971. 

The area of suspected petroleum contaminated soils area in the general v icinity of the Mohawk 

Command motor pool and petroleum storage area, and is believed to be the direct result of 

Department of Defense activities. 

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS: NONE 

PROPOSED PROJECT: HTRW 

PROPOSED ACTIVITY: To conduct a site investigation and remedial investigation/feas ibility 

study to determine extent of contamination and possible remedial actions. 

ALASKA DISTRICT POC: Ken Andraschko, FUDS PM, (907) 753-5647, 

kenneth . r.andraschko@,usace.arm y .mi 1 



LEAD REGULATOR: Deb Caillouet, ADEC PM, (907) 269-0298, deb.cai!Jouetuv,alaska.gov 



ENCLOSURES 

EPA PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT FORM 

Defense Environmental Restoration Program - Formerly Used Defense Sites (DERP­
FUDS) 

Inventory Project Report (INPR) 

Property No. Fl0AK0097 

Eklutna 

Eklutna, Alaska 

Project No. Fl0AK0097 - 01 

Hazardous, Toxic, or Radiological Waste (HTRW) 



I 

0MB Approval Number: 2050-0095 
Approved for Use Through: V.!12. 

&EPA Potential Hazardous Identification 

Waste Site S!Atc:AK I Cl!RCLIS Number: 
AK000188797 

Preliminary Assessment Form Cl!RCL!S Discovery Dote: 

1. General Site Information I 
N1tnc: SUtttAddrc,,: 

Eklutan Army Sites 

Ci,y: 
Eklutna 

State: 
AK I Zip Code: County: I Co. Cod,: I Coag. 

Dist:AKl 

utitude: Loogitudc: ApptoJ<im,.te Aru. of Sito: Stalw of Sito: 

80 
0 Active 0 Not Specified 

61 0 27, 24 n 149 o 22• 39 " 
Acrca tit Inactive ONA (OW plume, clc.) 

- - -- -- - --
Square Ft 

2. Owner/Operator Information 

Owner. Eklutna Inc. Operator: Alaska Aggregate Products, LLC 

Street Addrcai: Stre<tAddrcn: 
16515 Centerfield Dr. Suite 201 601 w. 5th Ave., Suite 400 

Ci,y: Eagle Ri ver Cil)': Anchorage 

Sr.te: I ~ 5-'?7 I Tetephon•; State: Zip Code: l Telephone: 

907) 696-2828 
AK 99501 ( 907) 269- 0298 AK 

Type of Owncrmip: Haw Initially Identified: 
0 Privalc 0 Counl)' □ Cili= Complaint 0 Federal Program 

0 Federal Agmoy □ Mwiicipal 0 PA Petitioo D Incideow 

NlDlC 0 Not Specified 0 Stale/Local Program 0 Not Spccif1'd 

D StAtc 0 Other 0 RCRA/CERCI.A Notification D Other 

0 l.odian 

3. Site Evaluator Information 

Name of EvolUIJor: I Aieocy/0,iuiiz.atioo: I Dato Prcpucd: 
Jessequa Parker USACE 30 SEPTEMBER 2010 

SU<Cl Addrcsa: PO BOX 6289 City: ELMENDORF, AFB I Stilt: AK 

NllJlc of l!P A or Stalt Agc,x,y Coolacl: Slr«I Addrc,s: 

Cil)': Stalt: I Tclephon•; 
) 

14 .. Site Disposition (for EPA use only) I 
E.me,ia,oy Rc,pon,c/Rcmoval CERCLIS Recorum,ndatioo: Sigru,ture: 

AMc5'mcnt R«omrncodatioo: 0 Hither Priority SI 
□ Yea 0 Lower Priority SI 
□ No 0 NFRAP Name (,yped): 
Dau:: □ RCRA 

0 Olhcr 
Dalt: Position: 

0-3 



&EPA Potential Hawdous Waste Site CERCLIS r-rwnber: 

Preliminary Assessment Form • Page 2 of 4 AK00018 87975 

I s. General Site Characteristics I 
Pr<dominanl Land U1<1 Within I Mile of Sile (chock all !hat apply): Sile Sc:Uin&: Y<111 d Opcnlioa: 

CTindw1iul D Agriculture 0001 · D Urban ll<sinnill& Year ...:..:..:2_ 
□ Commucial [l!: Minini 0 Olher Pcdml Facility □ Soourbll! 
l:f Rc.ii4C1l!W 0 DOD [il:Ri,nl l!ndioc Yeat 1971 

:l!IRR ---
0 Forest/Field, □ DOI! fi101her 

0 Unloown 

Type of Sil., Operati<JQI (check all !hat apply): Wu1e Ocnentcd; 
S:Ol!lit.e 

0 MtnUf"lllllll2 (must check subcatqo,y) □ Retail OOIT,ile 
□ Lumbet and Wooo Producta □ RceycJin: D Oositc and OIT.,itc 
□ laO!iWC Chanicals □ Jllllk/SaJvaie Yard 
0 Plutic and/or Rubb« Products D Municipal Laodfoll 
0 Painti, Vamish:a 0 Other Landfill Wutc Depolltioo Authoriz,d By: 
D Iadustrial Orxuic Cbcmicala Cl'DOD D Pruent Chv•er 
D Aarioultural Cbcmicw □ DOB D Former OWn<r 

(o.,., peoticide.s, fertilmen) □ DOI D PrcRGI & Ponnct Owoer 
0 Mi,cellaneoul Chemical Product, 0 Othu Federal Facility D U11.1uu,qri,.ed 

(e.g., adhc.iivea, explosive.,, ink) □ RCRA G'Uni::nmlll 
□ Primll)' Mtlab 0 Treabnent, ~•. or DiJpo,al 
D Metal Coatinz, Platioi, l!n&nving D Lux• Quantity Oeomtor Wutc Accu,iblc ID Oie Public: 
□ Metal F01&ina, SWnpin& □ Small Quantity Gentnl« □ Yc.1 
□ P&bricated Structural Metal Products 0 SubtiUo D 61. r-ro 
□ Eltttroftic P.quipmCIII 0 Mucicipal 
□ O!her Manuf.::turiq □ lndwtrw 

□ Minin& □ 'Coavc:itcr" 
□ Mcllls □ 'Pr<Udive Filer' Dislanoc to Neamt Dwcllini, 
□ Coal D "Noa- or Late Filer' 

School, or Wonplaa:: 
□ Oilam!O.u D Not Specified 
IJ:Noo-me-Ltllic Miaua!J gravel 

□ Other <2,l0~ect 

6. Waste Characteristics Information 

Sou~ Type: Soutte Wutc Quantity: Tier': Oeoenl Typea of Wu1t (obcck all lh&t apply) 

(cbcd all lb.It 'l'l'ly) (mclude uaiu) 

0 Mclab 0 Pw:idts/Hcrbicido 
□ Landfoll -- □ Orsanic• □ Acids/Buu 
□ Surface lmpouodroo!t - - ~Inorzlllics !}Oily Wute 
□ Drums --· □ Solvmts 0 Municipal W1,tc 
0 Taob 1114 NOD-0111111 Cool.linera -- 0 PlinWPiJm,oll 0 Mini,,iWm: 
0°""'1ica!Wu1ePilc - - 0 uboratOl)'/Ho,piW Wute □ Explo!ivea 
0 Scrip Mc!al or Junk Pile -- □ Radioactive w .. 1,; OO!hor ___ 
0 Tailings Pile -- □ Coostructioo/Dcmolitioo 
□ Truh PiJ:: (open dump) - - Wl!lt 
0 urul Treallllelll --
0 Cootamimtcd Orollod Woo Phunc Physiul Stale of Wutc u Depositcd (cho:k all that 

(Wlideotif~ IOO!tO) -- apply): 
0 Coowninitcd Surfao,: Watu/Scdimcot CT Solid D Sludae D Powder 

Curudeotif~ IOl!tC6) --
cfuiotamimtcd Soil 

0 Liquid □ Ou 
--

□ Other --
□ No SO\lrcea 

* C aa Coostilllenl, W ,. Wuleltrum, V • Volume, A • Aru 

D-4 



SEPA Potential Hazardous Waste Site CERCLIS Number: 

Preliminary Assessment Fonn - Page 3 of 4 
AK0001887975 

7. Ground Water Pathway 

la Ground Water Usc:d for Drinking I, Then, a Suspected Release to Ground List Sccocda,y Target Populatioo Served by Ground Water 

Water Wi~4 Milo•: Wata: Withdrawa Prow: 
Yea c:3'Yea 

□ No □ No 0 - 14 Mile 

>14-½Mile 
Type ofDrinkin& Water Wells 
Within 4 Mile, (cb.«:k all tlut ff.Ive Primary Target Drinking Water 
apply); Wells Been Identified: >½-!Mile 

el Municipal CTYc, 

JO Private □ No >l - 2Mile1 

ONoco If Yu, Ent<r Primary TatJel Populatioo: 
>2-3Milu 

-380 People 
>3 -4 Milca 

Deplh to ShlUowcst Aquifer: Ncamt Dc•is••led Wellhead Prot.ctioo 
ToW Within 4 Mile, 

-20- 40 
Area: unknown 

Pe,t 0 Underlies Site 
O>0-4Milca 

Karst Terrain/Aquifer Pres<1>t: □ None Withic 4 Milu 

□ Yea 
D<No 

I 8. Surface Water Pathway I 
fypc of Surface Wala Draining Site and 15 Mile• Down,trCA!ll (check all Shortest Overland Disw,ce Pl'OQl Any Sou= to SUrface Waler: 

that apply); 
0 Stream Ql:River D Pood 0 Lake Peet 
D Bay QOccan 0 Other <0 .25 Miles 

Is There a Suspected Reka.!c to Surface Water: Site is Located in: 

□ Yea 0 Annual - IO yr Ploodplain 

~No 0 > 10 yr - 100 yr Ploodplain 
0 > 100 yr - 500 yr Ploodpllin 
0 > SCIO yr Ploodplain 

Drinking Water !ntuea Located Along the Surface War.or Migration Path: Li.st AU Sccood,uy Target Drir>km& Water lala.tet: 

□ Yea ~ Water Body Flow (cfs) Populatioo Served 

llilNo 

--- ---
11.tvc Primary Target Drinking W,w Intakes Been ldrotified: 

OYea --- - - -
GlNo 

--- ---
If Yu, E.nw Populatioo Served by Primary Ta,itt lntalces: 

NA 
Total within 15 Mika 

People 

Fi.!bcrie1 Located AIC>lli U,c Surface Water Mig111tioa Path: List AU Stcoodary Target Fisheries: 

cJYca Water ~/Pi>hety Nuno Flow (of,) 

□ No 

Have Primuy Target F"uberics Been ldcotified: 
C:l'Yca 
□ No 

D-5 



&EPA Potential Hll7JU'dous Waste Site - CERCLJS Number: 

Preliminary Assessment Fonn • Page 4 of 4 AK0001887975 

8. Surface Water Pathway {continued) 

Wc!Wldt Lccatcd AlOlll the Surface W11tr W,ratiot. Pad!: 00« Secl~ve EnvirClllllents l.ocattd Aloo& !be SUrface WAia Mi&ration Path: 
OYc, □ Ye, 

O<No 5:No 

II.Ive Primary Tlllet Wetland, Boen ldelltiftcd: Hm Primary T11Jel SQuitive EnviroomtoU BCC4 Ideulifiod: 

□Y .. □ Ye& 
G'No ~No 

List S<coodal)' Tlllct Wellaads: Ll,t Sccood.uy T111et Scositivc Eavitoomeots: 
Water Body P)ow (cfll Pt()Qt.yc Mile, ~ ~) Scgsitive BavirOlll!ICl!IJW 

-- --
-- --
-- --
-- --

9. Soil Exposure Pathway 

A1< P"'!Jle OccupyinJ Re&idc<lce, or Numbes of Wcx!:c11 0111ile: Have Tcmrtrial Scnsnivc Enviromatola BeOII lda1tified oo 
Alkndin& School or DayUJt oo or W"llhin 200 ON<mt or W'i'hln 200 l'cetof AitU ofKnowu or Slu!""tal 
fe(l ol AIW of ICoowo or SUlp«led Ill:! -100 Co!!timinatioo: 
C()QIAmilllti()Q: D IOI -1,0CO D Yea 

OYCI D > l ,OOl d'No 
OcNo .. 

If Ye,, Li,t Each Tcrrcsllial S..Uitivo l'.4viroomcnt 
II Yea, Eater roc.i Rcoidro1 twulalion: 

___ People 
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ENCLOSURE 6 

INPR CHECKLIST 

Defense Environmental Restoration Program - Formerly Used Defense Sites (DERP­
FUDS) 

Inventory Project Report (INPR) 

Property No. Fl 0AK0097 

Eklutna Army Sites 

Eklutna, Alaska 



Worksheet B-3. Inventory Project Report (INPR) Checklist 
(Use space at bottom of this worksheet for continuation) 

Ch kr P ec 1st reparer 

ER 200-3-1 
10 May 2004, r.1 

Name: Jessequa Parker I Date: 15 October 2010 
District: Alaska I Title: Geologist 
Email address: Jesseaua. v .aarker1musace.armv. mil I Phone Number: 907 -7 53-2563 

Pro ert Information 
Pro ert Name: Eklutna Arm Sites Pro ert #: F10AK0097 

, Ran e 1 W Seward Meridian 
149/22/39 

Address or Location Descri tion: South of Eklutna Villa e, off the New Glenn Hw . 
Cit : Eklutna State: AK Zi : 99567 
Current Use: 

Primary Property Owner Information (address multiple owners in Comments) 
Name: Eklutna Inc. 
Address: 16515 Centerfield Dr. Suite 201 
City: Eagle River I State: AK I Zip: 99577 
Phone Number: (907) 696-2828 

Indicate the status of the following checklist items in determining the completeness of the INPR. 
Provide a narrative in the comments section below to explain the shaded boxes checked (key to 
item numbers): · · 

Pro ert Document Search 
Were the following records searched for and used, if available, in the preparation 
of the INPR? 
1 Archive records 
2 Site ma 

4 Prior studies, documents, reports, property contamination records, or 
ubli · · data 

9 Ex losive Ordnance Dis 
1 O Other documentation 

Pro ert Information Interviews 
Were the followin contacted and interviewed to obtain information? 
11 Current landowner s 
12 Nei hbors 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 Other sources 
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Yes No .NA 

Yes No 

X 



Propert Visit 

25 Was there evidence of a release of haza aterial or u 
milita munitions durin DoD control? 

26 Was there evidence of a release of potential DoD hazardous material into a 
· ivate drinkin . 

27 Is there evidence of a release into a public or private drinking water supply 
due to deterioration of the s stem throu h ordinar use?

2 

28 Is there evidence of a release from products that are part of the structure of, 
and result in exposure within, residential buildings or businesses or 
communit structures?3 

29 Is some other program actively involved with the property (i.e., another 
Federal, state, or tribal ro ram ? 

30 Is there evidence that activities by non-DoD parties at the property may be 
the source of otential contamination? 

31 Was information on hazards found at similar types of FUDS properties 
considered otential hazards at this ro ert ? 

34 Were. property owners advised to contact USAGE if evidence of potential 
hazards · ate ? · 

X 
X 

X 

X 

ER 200-3-1 
1 0 May 2004, r.1 

NA 

X 

X 

X 

2 This can be determined by reviewing public water supply sampling data. Provide discussion of how it was 
determined to be release due to DoD activities rather than by current or past owners/operators. 
3 This question is from the EPA Pre-CERCLIS Screening Assessment Checklist/Decision Form, EPA-540-F-98-039 
"Improving Site Assessment: Pre-CERCLIS Screening Assessments" 

Propert 

37 Are there release, hold harmless, as-is, or indemnification clauses in deeds 
or ro ert transfer documents that limit DoD liabilit ? 

40 Has a "Categorical Exclusion or Ineligible Property'' worksheet been prepared 
Worksheet 8-1 ? 

FUDS Pro ert Screening 
Refer to FUDS Manual Cha 
41 Was a CERCLA Preli 
42 Was a MMRP/MEC RA 
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Yes 
X 



43 Have all typical hazards at this type of property been investigated for possible 
occurrence at this ro ert ? 

44 Were hazards identified? 
45 Are all identified hazards of DoD ori in? 
46 If any identified hazards were of non-DoD origin, has the lead regulatory 

a enc been informed? Provide name, hone number, date 
47 Is the current owner under a RCRA or CERCLA clean-u order? 
48 Has the "ri ht of first refusal" been exercised b an ad·acent DoD installation? 
49 Is there evidence of beneficial use? 

INPR Preparation 
Refer to FUDS Manual Cha 
52 Has the INPR been prepared in accordance with the INPR Content Matrix 

Table B-1 ? 

54 Is the Pro·ect Summa Sheets consistent with Table B-3? 
55 Has a BO/DR Project Summary Sheet Checklist been prepared (Worksheet 

B-2? 

INPR Review 

56 If the INPR recommends a PRP/HTRW project, has the PRP District 
reviewed the INPR? 

57 If the INPR recommends a PRP/HTRW project or a controversial or 
complicated HTRW project, has the HTRW Center of Expertise reviewed the 
INPR? See fi ure B-1 

58 If the INPR recommends a MMRP or PRP/MMRP project, has the OE Center 
of Ex ertise reviewed the INPR? See fi ure B-1 

59 Was the draft INPR coordinated with Office of Counsel and Real Estate? 
60 Was the draft INPR shared with the Lead Regulatory Agency after internal 

USAGE review? 

ER 200-3-1 
10 May 2004, r.1 

Yes 

X 

X 
X 

Yes No NA 

X 

X 

Narrative comments to explain above notations (key your comments to the checklist item 
number): 

Property Owners: CIRI owns subsurface rights at the property. 
CIRI physical address: 2525 C Street, Suite 500, Anchorage, AK 99503. Telephone: 907-274-8638. 

5. No compliance orders have been issued to current or past owners/operators. 

7. No historical societies or public libraries were contacted or researched. A sufficient record of U.S. 
Army use has been found at USAGE, Alaska District and the landowner has provided additional 
records/information. 

9. No explosive ordnance disposal reports have been found. There are no recorded findings of 
ordnances at the site. 
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ER 200-3-1 
10 May 2004, r.1 

12. Nearest neighbors are the villagers at Eklutna Village who are the current landowners represented by 
Eklutna Inc. and residents of Thunderbird Falls. 

13. There are no previous landowners. 

23. No regulatory agencies participated in the most recent site visit on 3 June 2010. The ADEC lead 
regulator is Deb Caillouet (907) 269-0298. 

29. Native American Lands Environmental Mitigation Program 

42. There no visual evidence of unexploded ordnances was found at the site during 3 June 2010 site 
visit. 

43. A site assessment by USAGE has not been performed at the location to determine all typical hazards 
at this type of property. A site investigation is proposed in the 2010 INPR. COCs are POLs. 

44. Potential hazards have been identified. COCs are POLs. 

45. Yes. The site is located at the former U.S. Army Mohawk Command Post motor pool and storage 
area. 

51. HTRW project is proposed. 

55. The site of concern is an active part of the gravel mine. There is currently no debris or other 
structures associated with former DoD use at the site. 

Page 4 of 4 



POA STAFF ACTION SUMMARY 1. CONTROL# 2. Suspense 2010-10-29 

PM-1 0-076 3. Today's Date 2010· 10-l 5 

4. Subject Eklutna Army Sites Revised Inventory Project Report, Fl OAK0097, Eklutna, Alaska 

5. Office Symbol 6. Action Officer 7. Telephone# 8. E-rnall 

CEPOA-PM-ESP Ken Andraschko 753-5647 kenneth.r.andraschko@ usace.army.mil 

COORDINATION 

9. Division 10. Name 11 . Concur/Nonconcur 12. Comments 13. Date 

17 DC Koenig (JJ\ _ J_ 'f J.}t},) Ju 
~DOC Sione f/1fr_ 

if:ANV/U 

~DPM McCalli ster I.,,,._, - rC,<. •d :, 

r-:-- EA -

r-:-- EN -

1- co -

14. Routing [Rl DC [Rl DOC [Rl DPM I□ EN I□ co 

15. For: Information □ I Read-Ahead □ I Decision □ I Approval □ I Signature [Rl 
16. PURPOSE/BOTTOM LINE/DISCUSSION: 

I. PURPOSE. Obtain Commander concurrence with revised Inventory Project Report (JNPR) package for lhe Eklutna Army Sites Formerly Used 

Defense Site (FUDS) property #F IOAK0097 and sign memorandum transmitt ing to POD for approval. 

2. BOHOM L11 E: Revised INPR recommends creating a 11cw hazardous. toxic, or radioacti,·e waste (HTRW) project at ihe Eklulna Army Sites 

FUDS property. 

3. DISCUSSION: Gravel extraction operations uncovered suspected POL eontnminated soils at the forme r U.S. Army Mohawk Command Post 

re ferred as the Eklutna Army Sites (Fl 0AK0097) in DER.P-FUDS program. Based on this new information a I-IT RW project is being proposed to 

determine the narure, extent, and removal of the s uspected POL contaminated so ils. 

4. RESOURCE lv1PACT: Allows FUDS program to create cost-to-complete estimates for the new projects and plan for act ions in fu ture budget 

years. 

/ -
17. Releaser: C lare L. Jaeger. Branch C hief. PM-ES P SPµcr 
18. Recommendation: 

S ign the transmi11al memo randum. 

19. Action: I Approved □ I See Me 

POA FORM 1-R, APR 2010 PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE OBSOLETE. 
□ I Other □ 

PROPONENT: DE 
VERSION 1 0 



20. Division 21. Name 
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( I ) EN-£E Geist 
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Misc. Offices 
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